

Nos. 11-15468 & 11-15535

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL-HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs, Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

BARACK H. OBAMA, President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Appellees.

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JON B. EISENBERG (CSB No. 88278)
1970 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
(510) 452-2581 • FAX: (510) 452-3277

STEVEN GOLDBERG (OSB No. 75134)
RIVER PARK CENTER, SUITE 300
205 SE SPOKANE STREET
PORTLAND, OREGON 97202
(503) 445-4622 • FAX: (503) 238-7501

THOMAS H. NELSON (OSB No. 78315)
P.O. BOX 1211
20820 E. GLACIER VIEW ROAD
WELCHES, OREGON 97049
(503) 662-3123 • FAX: (503) 622-1438

J. ASHLEE ALBIES (OSB No. 05184)
CREIGHTON & ROSE, PC
815 S.W. SECOND AVE., SUITE 500
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 221-1792 • FAX: (503) 223-1516

ZAHA S. HASSAN (CSB No. 184696)
P.O. BOX 1168
LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON 97034
(360) 213-9737 • FAX: (866) 399-5575

LISA R. JASKOL (CSB No. 138769)
610 S. ARDMORE AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90005
(213) 385-2977 • FAX: (213) 385-9089

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS, APPELLEES AND CROSS-APPELLANTS
WENDELL BELEW and ASIM GHAFOOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING.	6
A. The Panel’s Opinion Misapprehends the Scope of 50 U.S.C. § 1806(a), Which Does <i>Not</i> Provide a Cause of Action for Use of Information Acquired By Unlawful Electronic Surveillance	6
B. The Panel’s Opinion Overlooks Plaintiffs’ Argument that FISA Waives Sovereign Immunity by Authorizing Action Against an “Entity,” Which Includes Government Entities	9
C. The Panel’s Opinion, in Addressing Plaintiffs’ Analogy to the Waiver of Sovereign Immunity in Title VII, Overlooks Two Cited Circuit Court Decisions Finding Such Waiver Without Specification of the “United States”	10
D. The Panel’s Opinion Misapprehends the Legislative History of 18 U.S.C. § 2712, Which Only Indicates Intent to Reject the Addition of an Administrative Claim-Filing Requirement to 50 U.S.C. § 1810.	11
E. The Panel’s Opinion Overlooks the Additional Facts that Plaintiffs Would Allege Against Defendant Mueller If Given Leave to Amend.....	12

II. PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC..... 15

 A. This Proceeding Involves a Question of Exceptional
 Importance to the Nation: Whether the Executive Branch
 Is Immune From Civil Liability For Warrantless
 Wiretapping in Violation of FISA 15

 B. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts With Two Decisions By the
 Same Panel in 2011. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. City of Battle Creek</i> 250 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush (“Al-Haramain I”)</i> 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 4
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig. (“Hepting”)</i> 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011).	1, 17
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.</i> 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).	4
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.</i> 700 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2010).	4
<i>Jewel v. National Security Agency</i> 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).	1, 14, 17
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. California State Board of Equalization</i> 858 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1988).	5
<i>Organizacion JD Ltda. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> 18 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994).	9
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	10, 11
<i>Salazar v. Heckler</i> 787 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1986).	10

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2510 et seq.. 9

18 U.S.C. § 2712(a).. 6, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2675.. 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)-16(c).. 10

50 U.S.C. § 1801(m).. 9, 11

50 U.S.C. § 1806(a).. *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1810.. *passim*

FRAP 35(b)(1)(A).. 2, 3, 18

FRAP 35(b)(1)(B).. 1, 3, 15

FRAP 40(a)(2).. 2

Legislative History

H.R. REP. No. 107-236, § 161(d) (2001).. 12

S. REP. 110-209 at 8 (2007).. 17

154 CONG. REC. 112, at S6470 (daily ed. July 9, 2008).. 18

Miscellaneous

Offices of Inspectors General’s Unclassified Report
on the President’s Surveillance Program. 13

Charlie Savage, *Barack Obama’s Q&A*, BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 20, 2007). 15
